### 502462639 08/19/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Diamond Air Drilling Services, Inc.	11/10/2004

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AIRCOMP L.L.C.	
Street Address:	1034 Regional Park Drive	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77060	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7117939

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2102448944

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 210-244-8844

Email: IP@rpsalaw.com, wquirk@rpsalaw.com
Correspondent Name: William H. Quirk, Rosenthal Pauerstein

Address Line 1: 755 East Mulberry Avenue

Address Line 2: #200

Address Line 4: San Antonio, TEXAS 78212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80558-00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William H. Quirk
Signature:	/William H. Quirk/
Date:	08/19/2013

### Total Attachments: 2

source=1-3110sharp583@archerwell com\_20130815\_120614#page1.tif source=1-3110sharp583@archerwell com\_20130815\_120614#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 031035 FRAME: 0249 OP \$40.00 7117939

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Diamond Air Drilling Services, Inc. ("SELLER"), a Texas corporation with a mailing address of P.O. Box 62652, San Angelo, Texas 78906, is the owner of the invention described as "A Percussion Hammer Bit Retainer Apparatus," and for which a U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Number 10/718,167 and Provisional Patent Application Number 60/427,775 have been filed. (The invention and applications/patent are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "INVENTION").

WHEREAS, AirComp, LLC ("BUYER"), a Delaware limited liability company with a business address of 1034 Regional Park Drive, Houston, Texas 77060, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) to SELLER in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SELLER does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto BUYER, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the INVENTION, and the said United States application and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and design which may be granted for said INVENTION in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in SELLER's favor:

AND SELLER HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said BUYER, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this LOTA day of November, 2004.

Diamond Air Drilling Services, Inc.

Greg Hawley

President

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

BEFORE ME, on this day the undersigned authority, personally appeared Greg Hawley in his capacity as President, known to me to be the person who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he\she executed the same for the purposes and considerations therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 10 day of November, 2004.

JULIE E. KIRK

Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
August 27, 2008

Notary/Public, in and for the State of Texas